

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
3/26/2019 3:15 PM

NO. 36140-3-III

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL CARGILL,
Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SPOKANE COUNTY

Spokane County Cause No. 17-1-04506-4

The Honorable Raymond F. Clary, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT - AMENDED

Skylar T. Brett
Attorney for Appellant

LAW OFFICE OF SKYLAR T. BRETT
PO BOX 18084
SEATTLE, WA 98118
(206) 494-0098
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 5

I. The state presented insufficient evidence to convict Mr. Cargill of possession of a stolen motor vehicle because the dirt bike does not qualify as a “motor vehicle” under the Washington Supreme Court’s interpretation of the statute. 5

II. Defense counsel provided ineffective assistance of counsel by failing to object to impermissible testimony relaying a police sergeant’s opinion that Mr. Cargill had lied about whether he knew that the dirt bike was stolen, which was the key factual issue for the jury..... 11

III. If the state substantially prevails on appeal, this Court should decline any request to impose appellate costs upon Mr. Cargill because he is indigent. 15

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Yates v. United States, 135 S.Ct. 1074, 191 L.Ed.2d 64 (2015) 9

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

State v. Barnes, 189 Wn.2d 492, 403 P.3d 72 (2017)..... 6, 7, 8, 9, 10

State v. Blazina, 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015)..... 16, 17

State v. Chouinard, 169 Wn. App. 895, 282 P.3d 117 (2012) *review denied*, 176 Wn.2d 1003, 297 P.3d 67 (2013)..... 6, 10

State v. Demery, 144 Wn.2d 753, 30 P.3d 1278 (2001) 13

State v. Hendrickson, 138 Wn. App. 827, 158 P.3d 1257 (2007), *aff'd*, 165 Wn.2d 474, 198 P.3d 1029 (2009)..... 12, 15

State v. Jones, 183 Wn.2d 327, 352 P.3d 776 (2015)..... 12

State v. Kirkman, 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125, 131 (2007)..... 13, 14, 15

State v. Sinclair, 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3 612 (2016)..... 16

State v. Tyler, 195 Wn. App. 385, 382 P.3d 699, 708 (2016), *review granted in part*, 189 Wn.2d 1016, 404 P.3d 497 (2017), and *aff'd on other grounds*, 191 Wn.2d 205, 422 P.3d 436 (2018)..... 7

OTHER STATE CASES

Hudnell v. Allstate Ins. Co., 190 Ariz. 52, 945 P.2d 363 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1997)..... 5, 10

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. VI..... 12
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV 12
Wash. Const. art. I, sec. 22 12

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 46.61.705 6, 10
RCW 9A.56.605..... 7
RCW 9A.56.608..... 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

MERRIAM-WEBSTER ONLINE DICTIONARY (2018) 6, 9
LAW OF 2007, ch. 199..... 7, 8, 9
RAP 14.2..... 17
